Inthe Matter of;
THE APPLICATION OF SPIRE MISSOURI INC, TO CHANGE ITSINFRASTRUCTURE SYSTEM

GO-2019-0115 GO-2019-0116
August 09, 2019

1C

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

G0 2019- 0115 GO 2019-0116

STATE OF M SSOURI

PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

Pr ocedur al Conf erence

August 9, 2019

Jefferson City,

Vol une 3

In the Matter of the Application
of Spire Mssouri Inc. to Change
its Infrastructure System

Repl acenent Surcharge in its
Spire M ssouri East Service
Territory

In the Matter of the Application
of Spire Mssouri Inc. to Change
its Infrastructure System

Repl acenent Surcharge in its
Spire M ssouri Wst Service
Territory

M ssour i

GO 2019- 0115

GO-2019-0116

N N e N N N N N N N

MORRI S L. WOODRUFF, Presiding
CH EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:

Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N RP R R R R R R R R
N P O © O N O O A W N B O

23
24
25

G0 2019- 0115 GO 2019-0116

APPEARANCES

JOHN CLI ZER, Associ at e Counsel
LERA SHEMWNELL, Seni or Counsel (On tel ephone)
PO Box 2230
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102
573. 751. 3524
FOR: O fice of the Public Counsel

ROBERT S. BERLI N, Deputy Counsel
RON | RVI NG Assistant Staff Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
PO Box 360
Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65102-0360
573.526. 7779
FOR: Staff of the M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion

GOLDI E BOCKSTRUCK (On tel ephone)
700 Market Street, 6th Fl oor
St. Louis, Mssouri 63101
FOR: Spire M ssouri

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

349



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

G0 2019- 0115 GO 2019-0116

(August 8, 2019)

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Well, nmy watch shows it's ten
o'clock so we'll go ahead and get started. W' re here
for a procedural conference in File Nos. GO 2019-0115
and GO 2019-0116, and this is concerning the parti al
rehearing that the Conm ssion has ordered and |I'l| be
the judge in this case. Now this is Judge Whodruff, if
you didn't recognize ny voice.

W'l begin by taking entries of appearance
for the attorneys beginning with Spire.

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: Col di e Bockstruck appearing
on behalf of Spire Mssouri, 700 Market Street, St.
Louis, M ssouri 63101.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Thank you. And for the
staff?

MR. BERLIN:. Appearing on behalf of the staff
of the Comm ssion are Bob Berlin and Ron Irving at the
Comm ssion's office in Jefferson CGty. The court
reporter has our contact infornmation.

JUDGE WOCODRUFF:  And for public counsel?

MR. CLIZER: Appearing on behalf of public
counsel, John Cizer and Lera Shemwell, and | wll
supply our information with the court reporter.

JUDCE WOCDRUFF: And | believe that's all the

parties in this case. The Conm ssion set this up for

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 350

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

G0 2019- 0115 GO 2019-0116

t he purpose of establishing a procedural schedule to
deal with a partial rehearing that it had ordered. The
Comm ssion's order back on July 25 specified what they
want ed which was filings of direct testinony by Spire
and staff and optionally by public counsel regarding the
nmet hodol ogy and cal cul ati ons used to determ ne the
anount of property tax.

|"'massuming that if the parties can agree
upon what nunbers are actually there and don't even need
a procedural schedul e the Conmm ssion woul d accept that
as well. But if we need to have a hearing, this is the
time to try and cone up with a schedule to do that.

Any questions or any matters while we're on
the record? M. dizer?

MR CLIZER. | was just going to say, and the
other parties can correct ne if they think this is
wrong, but | believe that we are actually very close to
a settlenent at this point. | believe that we have an
agreenent in principle as to the nunbers and that we're
just working on a few m nor tweaks and we were actually
hoping to use this opportunity to kind of have a
techni cal settlement conference. | don't think that
woul d need to be on the record, of course. That being
the case, I'"'mnot sure that we need a strict procedura

schedul e agai n unl ess one of the other parties would

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 351

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

G0 2019- 0115 GO 2019-0116

like to take a different position.

MR. BERLIN. Staff concurs with that.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Very good.

M5. BOCKSTRUCK: Spire al so agrees.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  All right. Wll, then give
me sonething by say a week fromtoday, which would be
the 16th, either an agreenent or a procedural schedul e
and we'll go fromthere.

Anything el se we need to discuss while we're
on the record? Hearing nothing then, we'll adjourn the
on the record portion of this and | eave you to your
di scussions. Thank you all for being here. Thank you.

(OFf the record.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

352



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

G0 2019- 0115 GO 2019-0116

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640,
Certified Court Reporter with the firmof Tiger Court
Reporting, LLC, within the State of M ssouri, do hereby
certify that | was personally present at the proceedi ngs
had in the above-entitled cause at the tine and pl ace
set forth in the caption sheet thereof; that |I then and
there took down in Stenotype the proceedi ngs had; and
that the foregoing is a full, true and correct
transcript of such Stenotype notes so made at such tine

and pl ace.

:j_i' _ B (' } :"_fl
\-(/'/:)ﬁ/'ﬁ/f/y t_/\/t?(lﬁ (/

i)(?/?/k?é

Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

353



GO 2019- 0115 GO 20ex0116t h

..Infrastructure

1 A
16th 352:7 above-entitled 353:7
accept 351:10
2

2019 348:7 350:1
2230 349:3
25 351:3

3 348:9
360 349:7

5

573.526.7779 349:8
573.751.3524 349:4

6

63101 349:10 350:13
640 348:24 353:3,15
65102 349:3
65102-0360 349:7
6th 349:10

700 349:10 350:12

8 350:1
800 349:6

9 348:7

adjourn 352:10
agree 351:8

agreement 351:19
352:7

agrees 352:4
ahead 350:3
amount 351:7
appearance 350:9

appearing 350:11,16,
21

Application 348:13,
16

Assistant 349:6
Associate 349:2
assuming 351:8
attorneys 350:10
august 348:7 350:1

B

back 351:3
begin 350:9
beginning 350:10
behalf 350:12,16,21

Bentch 348:24 353:3,
15

Berlin 349:5 350:16,
17 352:2

Beverly 348:24
353:3,15

Bob 350:17

Bockstruck 349:9
350:11 352:4

Box 349:3,7

C

calculations 351:6
caption 353:8

case 350:7,25 351:24
CCR 348:24 353:3,15
CERTIFICATE 353:1
Certified 353:4
certify 353:6
Change 348:13,17
CHIEF 348:21

City 348:8 349:3,7
350:18

Clizer 349:2 350:21,
22 351:14,15

close 351:17

Commission 348:2
349:8 350:6,17,25
351:10

Commission's
350:18 351:3

concurs 352:2

conference 348:6
350:4 351:22

contact 350:19

correct 351:16
353:10

counsel 349:2,45,6
350:20,22 3515

court 348:25 350:18,
23 3534

D

deal 351:2
Deputy 349:5

determine 351:6

direct 351:4
discuss 352:9

discussions 352:12

E

East 348:15
entries 350:9
establishing 351:1

File 350:4
filings 351:4
firm 353:4

Floor 349:10
foregoing 353:10
full 353:10

G

give 352:5

G0-2019-0115
348:13 350:4

G0-2019-0116
348:17 350:5

Goldie 349:9 350:11
good 352:3

H

hearing 351:11
352:10

hoping 351:21

information 350:19,
23

Infrastructure
348:14,17

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GO 2019- 0115 GO 2019- 01hélex:

| rving. . Vol une

Irving 349:6 350:17

Jean 348:24 353:3,15

Jefferson 348:8
349:3,7 350:18

John 349:2 350:22

judge 348:21350:2,7,
14,20,24 352:3,5

July 351:3

K

kind 351:21

LAW 348:21

leave 352:11

Lera 349:2 350:22
LLC 348:25 353:5
Louis 349:10 350:13

M

made 353:11
Madison 349:6
Market 349:10 350:12
Matter 348:13,16
matters 351:13
methodology 351:6
minor 351:20

Missouri 348:1,8,13,
15,17,18 349:3,7,8,10,
11 350:12,13 353:5

MORRIS 348:20

N

Q

Nos 350:4
notes 353:11
numbers 351:9,19

o)

office 349:4 350:18
opportunity 351:21
optionally 351:5
order 351:3
ordered 350:6 351:2

P

partial 350:5351:2

parties 350:25 351:8,
16,25

personally 353:6
place 353:7,12
PO 349:3,7
point 351:18
portion 352:11
position 352:1
present 353:6
Presiding 348:20
principle 351:19

procedural 348:6
350:4 351:1,10,24
352:7

proceedings 3485
353:6,9

property 351:7

public 348:2349:4,8
350:20,21 351:5

purpose 351:1

questions 351:13

R

recognize 350:8

record 351:14,23
352:10,11,13

REGULATORY
348:21

rehearing 350:6
351:2

Replacement
348:14,18

REPORTED 348:24

reporter 350:19,23
353:1,4

Reporting 348:25
3535

ROBERT 3495
Ron 349:6 350:17
RPR 353:3,15

S

schedule 351:1,10,
12,25 352:7

Senior 349:2

Service 348:2,15,18
349:8

set 350:25 353:8
settlement 351:18,22
sheet 353:8

Shemwell 349:2
350:22

shows 350:2

Spire 348:13,15,17,18
349:11 350:10,12
351:4 352:4

St 349:10 350:12

staff 349:6,8 350:15,
16 351:5 352:2

started 350:3
State 348:1 353:5
Stenotype 353:9,11

Street 349:6,10
350:12

strict 351:24

Suite 349:6

supply 350:23
Surcharge 348:14,18
System 348:14,17

T

taking 350:9

tax 3517
technical 351:22
telephone 349:2,9
ten 350:2
Territory 348:15,19
testimony 351:4
thereof 353:8
Tiger 348:25 353:4
time 351:12 353:7,11
today 352:6

transcript 348:5
353:11

true 353:10
tweaks 351:20

\Y,

voice 350:8
Volume 348:9

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



GO 2019- 0115 GO 2019-011édex:

want ed. . wr ong

w

wanted 351:4
watch 350:2
week 352:6

West 348:18

Woodruff 348:20
350:2,7,14,20,24
352:3,5

working 351:20
wrong 351:17

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 349
	Page 350
	Page 351
	Page 352
	Page 353

	Word Index
	Index: 16th..Infrastructure
	16th (1)
	2019 (2)
	2230 (1)
	25 (1)
	3 (1)
	360 (1)
	573.526.7779 (1)
	573.751.3524 (1)
	63101 (2)
	640 (3)
	65102 (1)
	65102-0360 (1)
	6th (1)
	700 (2)
	8 (1)
	800 (1)
	9 (1)
	above-entitled (1)
	accept (1)
	adjourn (1)
	agree (1)
	agreement (2)
	agrees (1)
	ahead (1)
	amount (1)
	appearance (1)
	appearing (3)
	Application (2)
	Assistant (1)
	Associate (1)
	assuming (1)
	attorneys (1)
	august (2)
	back (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (3)
	Bentch (3)
	Berlin (4)
	Beverly (3)
	Bob (1)
	Bockstruck (4)
	Box (2)
	calculations (1)
	caption (1)
	case (3)
	CCR (3)
	CERTIFICATE (1)
	Certified (1)
	certify (1)
	Change (2)
	CHIEF (1)
	City (4)
	Clizer (5)
	close (1)
	Commission (6)
	Commission's (2)
	concurs (1)
	conference (3)
	contact (1)
	correct (2)
	counsel (8)
	court (5)
	deal (1)
	Deputy (1)
	determine (1)
	direct (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussions (1)
	East (1)
	entries (1)
	establishing (1)
	File (1)
	filings (1)
	firm (1)
	Floor (1)
	foregoing (1)
	full (1)
	give (1)
	GO-2019-0115 (2)
	GO-2019-0116 (2)
	Goldie (2)
	good (1)
	hearing (2)
	hoping (1)
	information (2)
	Infrastructure (2)

	Index: Irving..Volume
	Irving (2)
	Jean (3)
	Jefferson (4)
	John (2)
	judge (9)
	July (1)
	kind (1)
	LAW (1)
	leave (1)
	Lera (2)
	LLC (2)
	Louis (2)
	made (1)
	Madison (1)
	Market (2)
	Matter (2)
	matters (1)
	methodology (1)
	minor (1)
	Missouri (14)
	MORRIS (1)
	Nos (1)
	notes (1)
	numbers (2)
	office (2)
	opportunity (1)
	optionally (1)
	order (1)
	ordered (2)
	partial (2)
	parties (4)
	personally (1)
	place (2)
	PO (2)
	point (1)
	portion (1)
	position (1)
	present (1)
	Presiding (1)
	principle (1)
	procedural (6)
	proceedings (3)
	property (1)
	public (6)
	purpose (1)
	questions (1)
	recognize (1)
	record (5)
	REGULATORY (1)
	rehearing (2)
	Replacement (2)
	REPORTED (1)
	reporter (4)
	Reporting (2)
	ROBERT (1)
	Ron (2)
	RPR (2)
	schedule (5)
	Senior (1)
	Service (4)
	set (2)
	settlement (2)
	sheet (1)
	Shemwell (2)
	shows (1)
	Spire (9)
	St (2)
	staff (6)
	started (1)
	State (2)
	Stenotype (2)
	Street (3)
	strict (1)
	Suite (1)
	supply (1)
	Surcharge (2)
	System (2)
	taking (1)
	tax (1)
	technical (1)
	telephone (2)
	ten (1)
	Territory (2)
	testimony (1)
	thereof (1)
	Tiger (2)
	time (3)
	today (1)
	transcript (2)
	true (1)
	tweaks (1)
	voice (1)
	Volume (1)

	Index: wanted..wrong
	wanted (1)
	watch (1)
	week (1)
	West (1)
	Woodruff (8)
	working (1)
	wrong (1)



